10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Audio Transcription

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
In the Matter of the Application of )
Uni on El ectric Conpany d/b/a Ameren )
M ssouri for Approval of New Modified ) File No. ET-2025-0184
Tariffs for Service to Large Load )
Cust oners )
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE
VOLUME 1
FRI DAY, JUNE 13, 2025
10: 00 a. m
Jefferson Gty, MO
via WebEx
JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
Reported By:
Sarah M El vington
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

[N N T N O S e e S e T T N~ S T
a A~ W N P O O 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -, O

Audio Transcription

Page 2
TRANSCRI PTI ON

JUDGE CLARK: Let's go on the record. Emly, if
you coul d start recording.

Today's date is June 13th of 2025 and the
current tine is 10:00 a.m The Conm ssion has set aside this
tinme today for a procedural conference in the case captioned
as: In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric d/b/a
Amreren M ssouri for Approval of New Mdified Tariffs for
Service to Large Load Custoners. And that is Case Nunber
ET-2025- 0184.

My nane's John Clark. |'mthe regulatory |aw
judge presiding over this matter. ['mgoing to ask Attorneys
to enter their appearance for the record. |'mgoing to start

Wi th those that are already parties and then |'mgoing to
take entries fromthose that have filed applications to
Intervene. So starting with Areren M ssouri.

MR LOAERY: Thank you, Judge. Jim Lowery
representing Union Electric Conmpany d/b/a Areren M ssouri.
My contact information's on file in the docket.

JUDCE CLARK: (Ckay. Thank you, M. Lowery. |'m
going to turn nmy volune up a little. On behalf of the
Comm ssion Staff?

MS. KLAUS: Good norning. Alexandra Klaus on
behal f of Staff, and ny infornmation is filed in the record.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Staff. On behalf of the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 3

O fice of the Public Counsel?

MR WLLIAMS: Nathan WIIlianms, Chief Deputy,
Public Counsel. P.O Box 2230, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri,
65102. Appearing on behalf of the Ofice of Public Counsel
and the public.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. Thank you, Public Counsel
Now on behal f of those that have applied to intervene.

M ssouri Industrial Energy Consumers? Ckay, | hear no one.
Googl e?

MR CARO May it please the Comm ssion. Frank
Caro with the Polsinelli Law Firm appearing on behal f of
Google. CQur address is 900 West 48th Place, Suite 900,
Kansas City, Mssouri, 64112. Thank you

JUDCGE CLARK: Thank you, Google. On behalf of
Renew M ssouri ?

M5. MERS: N cole Mers on behalf of Renew M ssouri
Qur office is 506 -- or 501 Fay Street -- excuse nme -- Suite
206, Col unbia, M ssouri, 65201

JUDGE CLARK: On behalf of Sierra O ub?

M5. STILTNER Good morning. GCaitlin Stiltner on
behal f of Sierra Cub with Geat R vers Environnmental Law
Center, and ny infornmation's on file.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Sierra Club. On behalf of
Amazon Data Services?

MS. BELL: Stephanie Bell here, Your Honor, from

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 4
the Law Firmof Ellinger Bell, and ny information is on file.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you, Amazon. On behal f
of Evergy Metro and West? | hear no one.

|'s there anybody that | have not called that is

counsel for sonebody who has applied to intervene or -- well,
| guess we're past the intervention -- or who is going file a
late filed intervention? | hear no one.

|'"mgoing to rem nd everyone that | can rule on
substantive issues at a prehearing conference, such as this,
pursuant to Comm ssion Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.090(6). But | wll
al so rem nd everyone that just because | can, it doesn't nean
| have to.

So with that caveat, Ameren M ssouri requested
that the Conm ssion set a procedural conference today to
di scuss a procedural schedule contenplating a Conm ssion
order by Decenber 31st of 2025 and to discuss intervention

| additionally would |like to discuss Areren's
requested protective order as well. That was filed for, |
believe, on May 19th. But since they have filed their
response requesting a procedural conference on the 27th, |
thought | would just add this to that agenda.

All right. Wth that in mnd, |'mgoing to go
ahead and start asking Aneren M ssouri: Wiy Decenber 31,
2025? Wy is that an inportant date?

MR. LOAERY: Judge, | think the reason it's an

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

) _ _ ) Page 5
I nportant date is because we are in, you know, sone fairly

advanced di scussions with a nunber of custoners who woul d
qualify for this tariff. They have electric service needs.
| mean, they have -- you know, they have a right to service
in Mssouri just |ike any other customer does.

And froma project schedule that's still on
standpoint, in order for their projects and our building to
move forward to serve themto be handled in a tinmely manner,
we really need to get an order as soon as we can.

We recogni ze, you know, we didn't -- we didn't
ask for three or four nonths. Qobviously, we recognize that
we need a sufficient amount of time to process the case. So
we felt |ike balancing, you know, the need to have a
sufficient tine to process the case but also the needs of the
custoners, that that was an appropriate tine.

It's also -- we've had sone offline discussions
with some of the parties. | think we are tunbling toward a
schedule and | think -- at |east some of the parties think
it's workable to get a date by -- to get an order by then.

So | just think bal ancing those various
consi derations, you know, that's about -- that's eight or
nine months fromwhen the case was filed, that that was a
time that would allow the projects to stay on track but also
provide a reasonable tine for processing the case.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And the way | read it, you're

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 6
asking for an approval by that point and not necessarily an

effective order to have tariffs effective by January 1st? O
what -- what's the goal here?

MR LOWERY: | think that's fair, Your Honor. |
think if we had -- if we knew where we were at that tine and,
you know, if you had a 30-day approval date -- or effective
date, | don't think that would, you know, inpede our progress
i f that was a consideration for the Comm ssion

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then | just wanted to know if
there was sone hard consideration that would necessitate
that. Thank you, M. Lowery.

| think at this time, before we get into the
schedul e and the protective order, 1'd kind of like to sus
out who is going to be participating.

So I"'mjust going to kind of go down the |ist of
I ntervention requests |'ve received. |'mgoing to go through
themin the order they were received by intervention request
and 1"'mgoing to ask if there are any objections and what the
reasons are for, and we'll see -- we'll see where we are at
the end of this.

First application to intervene is from M ssouri
I ndustrial Energy consuners. They have nmet the m ni nal
requirements, at least | see, and they have put that they
woul d be adversely affected, that their interest as

representing a large industrial consumer are different from

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 7
the general public, and that they haven't taken a position.

Are there any objections to the intervention of
M EC or Mssouri Industrial Energy Consuners? | hear none.

Next is the application to intervene of Google
LLC. And they've indicated that they may qualify for the LLC
rate plan in the future -- and that is the |large | oad
custoner, is what the LLC stands for, for the record. And
that their interests are different fromthe general public
and that they have not taken a position on the details of the
LLC rate plan.

Are there any objections to the intervention of
Google LLC? | hear none.

On behal f of the application to intervene of
Renew M ssouri Advocates, their interest in renewabl e energy
and energy efficiency efforts in Mssouri, which is an
interest which is different fromthe general public, nay be
adversely affected. And they have not taken a position on
this specific case yet.

Are there any objection to the intervention of
Renew M ssouri? | hear none.

Sierra Cub. Sierra Aub has entered their
interests. Simlar to Renew Mssouri, are in renewabl e
energy projects that will displace fossil fuel generation,
and their interests could be affected by this. And they have

not determ ned the position that they have taken here -- take

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

inthis matter yet.

Are there any objections to Sierra Club's
I ntervention? | hear none.

Amazon Data Services. Amazon Data Services
believes that if they -- they are |ooking at Mssouri as a
potential place to potentially put down a footprint, that
woul d potentially qualify for the large | oad custoner plan,
and therefore, they are, at this point, unsure what position
they will take.

Are there any objections to their intervention?
| hear none.

Evergy Metro and Evergy West. They have
I ndicated that they are pursuing a simlar tariff in a
different case, EO 2025-0154. | was hoping that they were
going to be here so that | could ask them sone questions, but
they are not.

So | do not -- | have not |ooked at that case.
| do not know where that case is in its process and | do not
know if they have -- | don't know if they have a working
procedural schedule or anything else at that point.

So | can't ask any questions about that, but
they say they are pursuing a simlar thing and that makes
Interests different fromthe general public. And | don't
believe they've taken a position on this yet.

Are there any objections to the intervention of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 8




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 9
Evergy Metro or West?

MR. LOAERY: Judge, this is JimLowery. | don't
have an objection to their intervention, but we were unaware
they were going to seek intervention until yesterday, | was.
And | really had no time at all to really consult with the
people I need to at the conmpany about whether we have a
position on that or not. [|'mnot saying that we object. |
just don't know because it just happened.

Sol -- | would ask -- well, | thought they were
going to be here as well. Had they been here, | would have
said when we go off the record to discuss the schedul e they
woul d be wel come to participate in those discussions.

But regardless, | would ask that you give us a
week to figure out what our position is or isn't, and that
way we can make a filing. | don't think it wll inpede us
wor ki ng on a procedural schedule in the nmeantinme, but | would
i ke a chance to consult with my client.

JUDGE CLARK: | don't necessarily disagree with
you. |'mnot going to go a week. |'mnot going to order
anything in particular. | think you can take the full 10
days fromthe -- fromthe intervention deadline to -- to do
that since they're not here.

| am going to ask, however: |s -- has -- or has
Amreren M ssouri applied to be an intervener in EO 2025-0154?

MR. LOAERY: W have not, Your Honor

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

) o Page 10
JUDGE CLARK: |s that something you anticipate

doi ng?

MR LOMERY: No, | don't think we intend to do
that. And they -- just for your information, they certainly
do have a procedural schedule in place. Hearings have been
set for this fall in this case. Just for your information

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. So they -- you -- is it your
brief that they are running on a simlar tinmeline to
yoursel f?

MR. LOAERY: They -- they're -- they filed sooner
but they also sort of didn't put a schedule in place early in
the case. They waited, | think -- and when | say "they," |
mean the parties collectively -- didn't really put a schedul e
in place for about three or four nmonths after the case was
filed.

So their case is a couple of nonths ahead of
ours. It wll take naybe a little longer than ours wll,
based on our contenplated schedule. But like |I said, they
sort of didn't put a procedural schedule in place pronptly
after the case was fil ed.

JUDCGE CLARK: And is --

M5. KLAUS: There is

JUDGE CLARK: Ch, go ahead.
MS. KLAUS: There is an existing procedural

schedule in place. In terns of dates that Staff is very

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

. ) . . ) Page 11
mndful of, in that Staff's recomendation in that case is to

be filed July 25th. And the evidentiary hearing dates for
that case are set for Septenber 29th to Cctober 3rd.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you for apprising ne of
that and | will keep that in mnd.

Wth that in mnd, I"'mgoing to say, in these
kind of cases where there is an expected date by which they
are requesting, | do like to set a procedural schedule early
on so that everybody knows the unbrella that they are
operating under.

At the same tine, I'malso mndful that when you
establish a procedural schedule, there's a high Iikelihood
that it will change along its course. But with that in mnd,
| do have the adjudication calendar, and for nme both the
el ectronic version and paper version. | don't know what the
parties have contenplated at this point.

What |'mgoing to say right nowis that | am
going to grant the interventions of Mssouri Industrial
Energy Consuners of Google LLC, of Renew M ssouri Advocates,
of Sierra Cub, and of Amazon Data Service. And I'mgoing to
gi ve Amazon 10 days to respond to Evergy Metro and West's
i ntervention request fromthe time -- fromthe date of
I ntervention, which was yesterday.

Ckay, | see a hand up. \Wose hand do | see?

M. WIIlians?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 12
MR WLLIAMS: Yes. Judge, | took a | ook at

Evergy's application to intervene. And ny interpretation of
It is they're raising concern of intrastate conpetition for
soliciting business fromlarge |oad customers, such as data
centers, and | think that is a legitinate concern.

The Conmi ssion mght want to contenpl ate sone
kind of joint proceeding between the cases that are going on

wth regard to the custoners |ike these for those reasons --

that reason. | just wanted to flag that now
JUDGE CLARK: | will -- thank you for bringing that
to ny attention. | wll certainly discuss that to the

Commi ssion -- with the Conmm ssion and the comm ssioners.

You are nore than welcone to also file a
response to Evergy Metro's application to intervene. So if
you want to file a response to that stating your concerns and
preferences, you are nore than welconme to do so. But | wll
keep that in mnd. Thank you very mnuch.

And given the simlarities in these, it wuld
ideally be nice to come up with some parallels and
consi stencies. That being -- that being said, there probably
are going to be differences because these are different
utilities that operate slightly differently and within
different regional transm ssion footprints.

(I naudi bl e.)
JUDGE CLARK: |I'msorry? GCkay. Wth that in mnd,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

. . Page 13
now that we have our parties established -- and I'll try and

follow up with a notice order basically codifying that in
EFIS for everyone.

M. Lowery, you had indicated you had al ready
di scussed with parties a potential procedural schedule.
Let's discuss that. What parties did you discuss wth and
what -- where are you at this tinme?

|'mgoing to tell you right off, this early in
the stage, given that you' re |ooking at a Decenber 31st
deadline, | would like to keep at this tine December
presacrosanct because | cannot know how nuch is going to be
involved in terms of witing this.

I n other words, how many ultimte issues are
going to necessitate a potentially [onger nore detailed
order, how many nenoranduns are going to have to go before
t he Conmmi ssion, and how many agendas the Conmi ssion i s going
to need to determne this case depending on the nunber of
I ssues. For at least for the time being, | would like to
keep things out of Decenber, if possible.

MR LOAERY: Judge, we've had e-mail conmunications
with all of the parties that you' ve now granted intervention
We were -- |'msure we intended, you know, once we adjourn
here, to have nore detailed discussions.

W were coal escing, | think, around hearing

sonetine fromearly Novenber to | ate Novenber and having the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

. . . Page 14
briefing down in early December. But we hadn't come to

specifics and we haven't had, you know, actual conversation
where we can tal k about the nuances around that.

That's sort of what we've been discussing at
that point, trying to make sure the other parties have

sufficient time to, you know, do discovery, et cetera, and

file rebuttal. It's atinme for us to neet other typica
m | est ones.

JUDGE CLARK: (kay. |'mnot necessarily opposed to
that. | would prefer, obviously, to set the hearing earlier

I n Novenber rather than later. And that's largely because it
| ooks Iike fromthe 9th to the 12th there is a conference in
Seattle. | don't know who's attending that.

MR LOAERY: Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: There's a whole day in there on the
11th. And then | have noticed in the past that there's not a
| ot of business transacted around the |ast two weeks of
Novenber for the Thanksgi ving holi day.

So it would be ny preference -- | don't know if

you' re contenplating a full two-week hearing, but it would be

ny preference to keep that -- assumng it's going to be a
one-week hearing, 1'd like to keep it that first week of
Novenber .

MR, LOAERY: That's certainly one of the weeks

under -- under discussion, so to speak, in quotes, Judge, by

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

. Page 15
e-mail .

JUDGE CLARK: So that would put it -- assuming a
five-day hearing, that would put it fromthe 3rd to the 7th.
It's going to be |onger than that.

And | guess, how do you want ne to do this? Do
you want nme to participate in this process or do you want ne,
now that |'ve got everybody assenbled, to just kind of
adjourn and let you -- you all put together a procedura
schedul e?

MR. LOAERY: Judge, that's typically --

JUDGE CLARK: How do you want to do it? | don't
know - -

MR. LOAERY: -- fromny experience, what we've
done. And | think that's probably a better way to go about
it. And if you want to give us a deadline by which you'd
like to see a proposal, that woul d make sense to me as wel|.
That's typically what we've done and | think it works pretty
wel | .

MR WLLIAVS: The only thing that woul d be
hel pful , and you've done it | think to an extent, at |east,
Is if there are any dates that are just untenable for the
Commi ssi on.

JUDGE CLARK: Oh, absolutely. And Iike | said,
woul d be happy --

MR, LOAERY: W did, Judge -- at least | did;

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 16
think others did as well. W did |ook at the cal endar

think you' re | ooking at when we were having these di scussions
and m ndful of when the Evergy procedural schedule is and the
ot her things going on with Conmssion. So we're trying to
work with that.

JUDCE CLARK: And | see all that --

MR WLLIAMS: | have Liberty (inaudible) so that's
a concern on ny part.

JUDGE CLARK: Now, | see the Evergy hearing as set
for the first week -- first and second week of Cctober. On,
wai t, hold on just a second.

MR WLLIAVS: | believe it's the 6th through the

17th of Cctober. But then, of course, there's briefs --

JUDGE CLARK: That's -- | see that as a different
hearing. | see the Evergy 0154 hearing Cctober 1st through
6th. Does it -- hold on. |'massumng --

MR PRINGLE: It's Septenber 29th to COctober 3rd,
Judge.
JUDGE CLARK: Septenber 29th to Cctober 3rd. Thank

you. Al right. It looks Ilike the rest of Cctober is pretty

full. So it looks like the first time there's really any
| arger blocks of availability is Novenber so -- at |east
ri ght now.

|f there are going to be dates where you're

going to need either ny attention or the Conm ssion's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

. ) ) Page 17
attention for a procedural conference or sonething in person,

then you mght want to check those dates agai nst that
calendar. But if it's -- if they're dates that don't really
concern ne or the Conm ssion and they're just your dates, you
know, obviously, put themwhere you want.

So are there any objections to me adj ourning
this hearing and allowing the parties to work on a procedural
schedule with that in mnd? And why don't | -- hold on just
a second. Is a week -- is a week too short to submt a
procedural schedule? And it |looks |like there's a holiday of
Juneteenth that false on the 19th.

MR. LOAERY: Not fromthe conpany's perspective,
Judge. | think a week would work. | guess if we needed nore
time we could ask you, but | -- it seens |ike a week should
be | ong enough. W've already started sone discussions, as
' ve said.

JUDGE CLARK: 1'Il tell you what, why don't | go
with the 23rd, and that way nobody has to work over the
hol i day unnecessarily.

MR LOWNERY: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: So a procedural schedule, a proposed
procedural schedule by the 23rd. And again, I'll codify that
In a notice explaining what was ordered in this conference.
But I will direct that that -- that that proposed procedural
schedul e is due by the 23rd.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

) ) ) . ~ Page 18
Wth that, we're going to kind of skip -- is

there -- we're going to kind of skip to the end. The
protective order, has Staff and OPC and the other parties
had -- have any of themhad a chance to | ook at the
protective order, which seemed to be fairly standard?

MS. KLAUS: Briefly |ooked at the protected order.
No objection from Staff onit. | think it may be nore
i mpactful for other parties and would be curious to hear
their thoughts on it.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR LOAERY: It is -- it is -- it certainly is
standard. | think it's an order that -- it's a notion that's
al nost word for word and an order that's been entered in just
about every case we've had including the | RP order.

The information in that order that was issued in
that case where we have, you know, this kind of sensitive
cost information about generation and so on. So it is very
standard. There's nothing unusual about it.

JUDGE CLARK: (Okay. Here's what I'mgoing to do
since we had sone parties in our neeting yesterday that
haven't had the chance to weigh in. Ckay.

In regards to that, it |ooks |ike because the 10
days to -- for Aneren to respond to Evergy's intervention
request woul d be June 22nd, which is a Sunday, that

reasonably makes it the 23rd. ['mgoing to give Evergy until

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 19
the 27th to reply to the objections or responses from Amreren.

A proposed procedural schedul e woul d be due the
23rd. And | amgoing to give parties -- existing parties
until the 17th, which is next Tuesday, to file any objections
to the protective order, with the mind that if there are no
objections, it would be nmy intent to issue it no later than
t he 20t h.

|'s there anything else that -- that the
Conmi ssion needs to address at this tine? Aneren Mssouri?

MR. LOAERY: No, Your Honor, not that | know of.
JUDGE CLARK: Staff?
MS. KLAUS: No, Judge. Thank you for your time

t oday.
JUDCE CLARK: Thank you. OPC?
MR WLLIAMS: No. Do you intend to |leave this
| ine open with you -- or Webex open when you drop off so that

the parties can discuss or do you want us to get together in
sone other fashion?

JUDGE CLARK: No, I"'mgoing to leave it open. |'m
going to get off so that | can't hear or see anything. Let's
go off the record for a nonent so | don't nuddy it up.

kay. So | believe | left off with the Ofice
of the Public Counsel; is that correct?

MR WLLIAMS: Yes, and | don't have anything el se.

Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T N R e e e e N e  c a
o A W N P O © 00O N O O A W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 20
JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. WIllians. On behalf

of Googl e?

MR. CARO  Not hing on behalf of Google, Judge.
Thank you for your tine and have a great weekend.

JUDCGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Caro. On behalf of
Renew?

MS. MERS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: On behal f of Data -- Amazon Dara
Services?

MS. BELL: Nothing from Amazon. Thank you, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: And Sierra dub?

MS. STILTNER  Not hing on behalf of Sierra C ub.
Thank you.

MS. PLESCI A:  And, Your Honor, this is Diana
Pl escia for MEC and we don't have any (inaudible) either.

JUDCE CLARK: Ckay. Well, thank you. That wll
count as your appearance for the record. And | don't know
how | ong you' ve been here, but the other parties can catch
you up to speed. And your intervention request was not
obj ected to and has been granted.

MS. PLESCIA: Yes, | dialed shortly in about three
mnutes after the call. | had a little trouble getting in.
So thank you. | did hear all of that.

JUDCE CLARK: Fantastic. Okay. Al right.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N oo o A W N P

T N T O T T N T e N e e T T = = = =
a B~ W N P O ©o 00 N oo o A W N -, O

Audio Transcription

poi nt .

Hearing no further matters that | need to address, | amg

to adjourn this hearing. W'Il go off the record at this

Page 21
Ol ng

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o A W N P

N N T N T e e e I S N S S = S N
o A W N P O © 0©® N O U A~ W N P O

Audio Transcription

Page 22
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Sarah M Elvington, RPR do hereby certify that
the foregoing audio transcription was produced to the best of
my ability and may include inaudible sections.

| further certify that | am neither counsel for,
related to, nor enployed by any parties to the action, and
further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of any counsel
or attorney enployed by the parties thereto, nor financially

or otherwse interested in the outcone of this action.

Mkm&@a«kgtwu

Court Reporter

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Audio Transcription

Index: 0154..Caro

0 4
0154 16:15 4240-2.090(6) 4:10
48th 3:12
1
5
10 9:20 11:21
18:22 501 3:17
10:00 2:5 506 3:17
11th 14:16
12th 14:12 6
13th 2:4 64112 3:13
17th 16:13 194 65102 3:4
19th 4:1917:11 65201 3:18
1st 6:2 16:15 6th 16:12,16
2 7
20 410 7th 15:3
2025 2:4 4:16,24
206 3:18 9
20th 19:7
ot 9 900 3:12
2230 333 oth 14:12
22nd 18:24
23rd 17:18,22,25 A
18:25 19:3
25th 11:2 a.m. 2:5
27th 4:20 191 absolutely 15:23
20th 11:316:17,19 | actual 14:2
add 4:21
3 additionally 4:17
, address 3:12 19:9
30-day 6:6 o
1 4:2 .
3 3 adjourn 13:22
31st 4:16 13:9 15:8 21:2
3rd 11:315:3 adjourning 17:6
16:17,19

adjudication

11:14
advanced 5:2

adversely 6:24
7:17

Advocates 7:14
11:19

affected 6:24 7:17,
24

agenda 4:21
agendas 13:16

ahead 4:23 10:16,
23

Alexandra 2:23
allowing 17:7

Amazon 3:24 4:2
8:4 11:20,21 20:8,
10

Ameren 2:8,16,18
4:13,23 9:24
18:23 19:1,9

Ameren's 4:17
amount 5:12
anticipate 10:1

appearance 2:13
20:18

appearing 3:4,11

application 2:7
6:21 7:4,13 12:2,
14

applications 2:15

applied 3:7 4:5
9:24

apprising 11:4
approval 2:8 6:1,6
assembled 15:7

assuming 14:21
15:2 16:16

attending 14:13

attention 12:11
16:25 17:1

Attorneys 2:12
availability 16:22

B

balancing 5:13,20
based 10:18
basically 13:2

behalf 2:21,24,25
3:4,7,11,14,16,19,
21,23 4:2 7:13
20:1,3,5,8,13

believes 8:5

Bell 3:254:1 20:10
blocks 16:22

Box 3:3

briefing 14:1
Briefly 18:6
briefs 16:13
bringing 12:10
building 5:7

business 12:4
14:17

C

Caitlin 3:20

calendar 11:14
16:117:3

call 20:23
called 4:4
captioned 2:6

Caro 3:10,11 20:3,
5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

Index: case..energy

case 2:6,95:12,
14,22,24 7:18
8:14,17,18 10:6,
12,14,16,20 11:1,
313:17 18:14,16

cases 11:7 12:7
catch 20:19
caveat 4:13
Center 3:22
centers 12:5
cetera 14:6

chance 9:17 18:4,
21

change 11:13
check 17:2
Chief 3:2
City 3:3,13

Clark 2:2,11,20,25
3:6,14,19,23 4:2
5:256:9 9:18
10:1,7,21,23 11:4
12:10,25 14:9,15
15:2,11,23 16:6,9,
14,19 17:17,21
18:10,19 19:11,
14,19 20:1,5,8,12,
17,25

client 9:17

Club 3:19,21,23
7:21 11:20 20:12,
13

Club's 8:2
coalescing 13:24
codify 17:22
codifying 13:2
collectively 10:13
Columbia 3:18

Commission 2:5,
22 3:10 4:10,14,

156:8 12:6,12
13:16 15:22 16:4
17:4 199

Commission's
16:25

commissioners
12:12

communications
13:20

company 2:18 9:6
company's 17:12
competition 12:3

concern 12:3,5
16:8 17:4

concerns 12:15

conference 2:6
4:9,14,20 14:12
17:1,23

consideration 6:8,
10

considerations
5:21

consistencies
12:20

consult 9:5,17
consumer 6:25

consumers 3:8
6:22 7:3 11:19

contact 2:19
contemplate 12:6

contemplated
10:18 11:16

contemplating
4:15 14:20

conversation 14:2
correct 19:23
cost 18:17

counsel 3:1,3,4,6
4:519:23

count 20:18
couple 10:16
CSR 4:10
curious 18:8
current 2:5
customer 5577
8:7

customers 2:9
5:2,1512:4,8

D

d/b/a 2:7,18
Dara 20:8

data 3:24 8:4
11:20 12:4 20:8

date 2:4 4:24 5:1,
19 6:6,7 11:7,22

dates 10:2511:2
15:21 16:24 17:2,
3,4

day 14:15

days 9:2111:21
18:23

deadline 9:21
13:10 15:15

December 4:16,23
13:9,10,19 14:1

depending 13:17
Deputy 3:2
detailed 13:14,23
details 7:9
determine 13:17
determined 7:25
dialed 20:22

Diana 20:15
differences 12:21
differently 12:22
direct 17:24
disagree 9:18
discovery 14:6

discuss 4:15,16,
17 9:11 12:11
13:6 19:17

discussed 13:5
discussing 14:4
discussion 14:25

discussions 5:2,
16 9:12 13:23
16:2 17:15

displace 7:23
docket 2:19
drop 19:16
due 17:2519:2

E

e-mail 13:20 15:1
earlier 14:10

early 10:11 11:8
13:8,25 14:1

effective 6:2,6
efficiency 7:15
efforts 7:15

EFIS 13:3
electric 2:7,18 5:3
electronic 11:15
Ellinger 4:1
Emily 2:2

end 6:20 18:2
energy 3:8 6:22

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription Index: enter..January

7:3,14,15,23 felt 5:13 granted 13:21 including 18:14
1119 figure 9:14 20:21 industrial 3:8
enter 2:13 file 2:19 3:22 4:1.6 great 3:21 20:4 6:22,25 7:3 11:18
entered 7:21 12:13,15 14:7 guess 4:6 15:5 information 2:24
18:13 19:4 17:13 4:110:4,6 18:15,
entries 2:15 filed 2:15,24 4:7, 17
Environmental 18,19 5:22 10:10, H information's 2:19
3:21 15,20 11:2 3:22

' - ) hand 11:24 , ) )
EO-2025-0154 filing 9:15 Handled 58 intend 10:3 19:15
8:14 9:24 Firm 3:11 4:1 ' intended 13:22

happened 9:8

establish 11:12 five-day 15:3 intent 19:6

established 13:1 flag 12:9 happy 15:24 interest 6:24 7:14,
ET-2025-0184 follow 13:2 hard 6:10 16
2:10 - _ hear 3:8 4:3,77:3, | interests 7:8,22,
Evergy 4:3 8:12 footprint 8:6 12.208:31118:8 | 24823
g footprints 12:23 : :

9:111:21 12:14 P 19:20 20:24 interpretation
16:3,9,15 18:25 forward 5:8 hearing 11:2 12:2
Evergy's 12:2 fossil 7:23 13524 1_4:10’20’_22 intervene 2:16 3:7

_ 15:3 16:9,15 17:7 Crvene
18:23 Frank 3:10 211 4:56:21 7:4,13

12:2,14

intervener 9:24

evidentiary 11:2 fuel 7:23 Hearings 10:5

excuse 3:17 full 9:20 14:20 helpful 15:20 | -
existing 10:24 16:21 _ intervention 4:6,7,
19:3 _ high 11:12 16 6:16,17 7:2,11,
' future 7:6 hold 16:11.16 17:8 | 198:3,10,259:3,
expected 11:7 ol '14’18 | 4,2111:22,23
- : G oliday 14. 13:21 18:23 20:20
experience 15:13 17:10.19 - )
ini . interventions
explaining 17:23 general 7:1,8,16 Honor 3:25 64 s
extent 15:20 8:23 9:25 19:10 20:7, _ 123
generation 7:23 11,15 ?ntrastate '
F 18:17 hoping 8:14 involved 13:12
. give 9:1311:21 IRP 18:14
fair 6:4 15:15 18:25 19:3 -
il 51186 : ' : | issue 19:6
air : : .
Y goal 6:3 ideall . issued 18:15
fall 10:6 Ideally 12:19
Good 2:23 3:20 ) : . )
ful ) issues 4:9 13:13,
false 17:11 impactful 18:8
Google 3:9,12,14 | . o 18
Fantastic 20:25 7:4,12 11:19 20:2, | impede 6:7 9:15
fashion 19:18 3 important 4:24 5:1 J
Fay 3:17 grant 11:18 inaudible 12:24 _
4 16:7 20:16 January 6:2
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Audio Transcription

Index: Jefferson..paper

Jefferson 3:3
Jim 2:17 9:2
John 2:11

joint 12:7
judge 2:2,12,17,
20,25 3:6,14,19,

9:2,18 10:1,7,21,
23 11:4 12:1,10,
25 13:20 14:9,15,
2515:2,10,11,23,
25 16:6,9,14,18,
1917:13,17,21
18:10,19 19:11,
12,14,19 20:1,3,5,
8,12,17,25

July 11:2
June 2:4 18:24
Juneteenth 17:11

23 4:2,255:25 6:9

K

Kansas 3:13

kind 6:13,15 11:7
12:7 15:7 18:1,2,
16

Klaus 2:23 10:22,
24 18:6 19:12

knew 6:5

left 19:22
legitimate 12:5
Liberty 16:7
likelihood 11:12
list 6:15

LLC 7:5,7,10,12
11:19

load 2:9 7:6 8:7
12:4
long 17:15 20:19

longer 10:17
13:14 15:4

looked 8:17 18:6
lot 14:17

Lowery 2:17,20
4:25 6:4,11 9:2,25
10:3,10 13:4,20
14:14,24 15:10,
13,25 17:12,20
18:11 19:10

M

L

large 2:96:257:6
8:712:4

make 9:15 14:5
15:16

makes 8:22 18:25
manner 5:8
matter 2:7,12 8:1
matters 21:1
meantime 9:16
meet 14:7
meeting 18:20

Metro's 12:14
MIEC 7:3 20:16
milestones 14:8

mind 4:22 11:5,6,
1312:17,2517:8
19:5

mindful 11:1,11
16:3

minimal 6:22
minutes 20:23

Missouri 2:8,16,18
3:3,8,13,15,16,18
4:13,23 5:5 6:21
7:3,14,15,20,22
8:59:24 11:18,19
19:9

Modified 2:8
moment 19:21

months 5:11,22
10:14,16

morning 2:23 3:20
motion 18:12
move 5:8

muddy 19:21

N

name's 2:11
Nathan 3:2

necessarily 6:1
9:18 14:9

necessitate 6:10

noticed 14:16

November 13:25
14:11,18,23 16:22

nuances 14:3

number 2:95:2
13:17

O

object 9:7
objected 20:21

objection 7:19 9:3
18:7

objections 6:18
7:2,11 8:2,10,25
17:6 19:1,4,6

October 11:3
16:10,13,15,17,
19,20

office 3:1,4,17
19:22

offline 5:16
one-week 14:22
OPC 18:3 19:14
open 19:16,19
operate 12:22
operating 11:10
opposed 14:9

order 4:16,18 5:7,
9,19 6:2,13,17
9:19 13:2,15 18:3,
5,6,12,13,14,15
19:5

largely 14:11 13:14
memorandums .
! 16:22 . ordered 17:23
i 13:15 needed 17:13
late 4:7 13:25 _ _
Mers 3:16 20:7 nice 12:19 >
law 2:11 3:11,21 ) _
4:1 met 6:22 Nicole 3:16 .
| Metro 4:38:12 91 notice 13:2 17:23 P.O. 33
leave 19:15,19 etro 4:3¢a: : |
| 11:21 paper 11:15
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Reqgistration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Audio Transcription

Index: parallels..similar

parallels 12:19
part 16:8

participate 9:12
15:6

participating 6:14

parties 2:14 5:17,
18 10:13 11:16
13:1,5,6,21 14:5
17:7 18:3,8,20
19:3,17 20:19

past 4:6 14:16
people 9:6
person 17:1
perspective 17:12

place 3:12 8:6
10:5,11,14,19,25

plan 7:6,10 8:7

Plescia 20:15,16,
22

point 6:1 8:8,20
11:16 14:5 21:3

Polsinelli 3:11

position 7:1,9,17,
25 8:8,24 9:7,14

potential 8:6 13:5

potentially 8:6,7
13:14

prefer 14:10

preference 14:19,
21

preferences 12:16
prehearing 4:9

presacrosanct
13:11

presiding 2:12
pretty 15:17 16:20
PRINGLE 16:17

procedural 2:6
4:14,15,20 8:20
9:16 10:5,19,24
11:8,12 13:5 15:8
16:317:1,7,10,21,
22,24 19:2

proceeding 12:7

process 5:12,14
8:18 15:6

processing 5:24
progress 6:7
project 5:6

projects 5:7,23
7:23

promptly 10:19
proposal 15:16

proposed 17:21,
24 19:2

protected 18:6

protective 4:18
6:13 18:3,5 19:5

provide 5:24

public 3:1,3,4,5,6
7:1,8,16 8:23
19:23

pursuant 4:10
pursuing 8:13,22
put 6:23 8:6 10:11,

13,19 15:2,3,8
17:5

R

Q

qualify 5:37:58:7
guestions 8:15,21
quotes 14:25

raising 12:3

rate 7:6,10

read 5:25

reason 4:2512:9
reasonable 5:24
reasons 6:19 12:8
rebuttal 14:7
received 6:16,17
recognize 5:10,11

recommendation
11:1

record 2:2,13,24
7:79:11 19:21
20:18 21:2

recording 2:3
regard 12:8
regional 12:23
regulatory 2:11
remind 4:8,11

Renew 3:15,16
7:14,20,22 11:19
20:6

renewable 7:14,22
reply 19:1

representing 2:18
6:25

request 6:17
11:22 18:24 20:20

requested 4:13,18

requesting 4:20
11:8

requests 6:16
requirements 6:23
respond 11:21

18:23

response 4:20
12:14,15

responses 19:1
rest 16:20
Rivers 3:21
rule 4:8,10
running 10:8

S

schedule 4:15 5:6,
18 6:13 8:20 9:11,
16 10:5,11,13,18,
19,25 11:8,12
13:5 15:9 16:3
17:8,10,21,22,25
19:2

Seattle 14:13
seek 9:4
sense 15:16
sensitive 18:16

September 11:3
16:17,19

serve 5:8

service 2:95:3,4
11:20

Services 3:24 8:4
20:9

set 2:54:14 10:6
11:3,8 14:10 16:9

short 17:9
shortly 20:22

Sierra 3:19,21,23
7:21 8:2 11:20
20:12,13

similar 7:22 8:13,
22 10:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

Index: similarities..yesterday

similarities 12:18
skip 18:1,2
slightly 12:22
soliciting 12:4
sooner 10:10
sort 10:11,19 14:4
speak 14:25
specific 7:18
specifics 14:2
speed 20:20

Staff 2:22,24,25
10:25 18:3,7
19:11

Staff's 11:1
stage 13:9

standard 18:5,12,
18

standpoint 5:7
stands 7:7
start 2:3,13 4:23
started 17:15
starting 2:16
stating 12:15
stay 5:23
Stephanie 3:25
Stiltner 3:20 20:13
Street 3:17
submit 17:9
substantive 4:9

sufficient 5:12,14
14:6

Suite 3:12,17
Sunday 18:24
sus 6:13

T

U

talk 14:3

tariff 5:3 8:13
tariffs 2:8 6:2
terms 10:25 13:12

Thanksgiving
14:18

thing 8:22 15:19
things 13:19 16:4
thought 4:21 9:9
thoughts 18:9

time 2:5,6 5:12,14,
15,23,24 6:5,12
9:511:11,22 13:7,
10,18 14:6,7
16:21 17:14 19:9,
12 20:4

timeline 10:8
timely 5:8

today 2:6 4:14
19:13

Today's 2:4
track 5:23
transacted 14:17

transmission
12:23

trouble 20:23
Tuesday 19:4
tumbling 5:17
turn 2:21
two-week 14:20
typical 14:7
typically 15:10,17

ultimate 13:13
umbrella 11:9
unaware 9:3
Union 2:7,18

unnecessarily
17:19

unsure 8:8
untenable 15:21
unusual 18:18
utilities 12:22

Vv

version 11:15

volume 2:21

W

wait 16:11
waited 10:12
wanted 6:912:9
Webex 19:16

week 9:14,19
14:22 16:10 17:9,
13,14

weekend 20:4
weeks 14:17,24
weigh 18:21
West 3:12 4:3 8:12
91

West's 11:21

Williams 3:2 11:25
12:1 15:19 16:7,
12 19:15,24 20:1

word 18:13

words 13:13

work 16:517:7,13,
18

workable 5:19
working 8:19 9:16
works 15:17
writing 13:12

Y

yesterday 9:4
11:23 18:20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: 0154..Caro
	0154 (1)
	10 (3)
	10:00 (1)
	11th (1)
	12th (1)
	13th (1)
	17th (2)
	19th (2)
	1st (2)
	20 (1)
	2025 (3)
	206 (1)
	20th (1)
	2230 (1)
	22nd (1)
	23rd (5)
	25th (1)
	27th (2)
	29th (3)
	30-day (1)
	31 (1)
	31st (2)
	3rd (4)
	4240-2.090(6) (1)
	48th (1)
	501 (1)
	506 (1)
	64112 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65201 (1)
	6th (2)
	7th (1)
	900 (2)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	absolutely (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	additionally (1)
	address (3)
	adjourn (3)
	adjourning (1)
	adjudication (1)
	advanced (1)
	adversely (2)
	Advocates (2)
	affected (3)
	agenda (1)
	agendas (1)
	ahead (3)
	Alexandra (1)
	allowing (1)
	Amazon (8)
	Ameren (9)
	Ameren's (1)
	amount (1)
	anticipate (1)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (2)
	application (6)
	applications (1)
	applied (3)
	apprising (1)
	approval (3)
	assembled (1)
	assuming (3)
	attending (1)
	attention (3)
	Attorneys (1)
	availability (1)
	balancing (2)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	behalf (18)
	believes (1)
	Bell (4)
	blocks (1)
	Box (1)
	briefing (1)
	Briefly (1)
	briefs (1)
	bringing (1)
	building (1)
	business (2)
	Caitlin (1)
	calendar (3)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	captioned (1)
	Caro (4)

	Index: case..energy
	case (20)
	cases (2)
	catch (1)
	caveat (1)
	Center (1)
	centers (1)
	cetera (1)
	chance (3)
	change (1)
	check (1)
	Chief (1)
	City (2)
	Clark (41)
	client (1)
	Club (8)
	Club's (1)
	coalescing (1)
	codify (1)
	codifying (1)
	collectively (1)
	Columbia (1)
	Commission (16)
	Commission's (1)
	commissioners (1)
	communications (1)
	company (2)
	company's (1)
	competition (1)
	concern (4)
	concerns (1)
	conference (7)
	consideration (2)
	considerations (1)
	consistencies (1)
	consult (2)
	consumer (1)
	consumers (4)
	contact (1)
	contemplate (1)
	contemplated (2)
	contemplating (2)
	conversation (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (6)
	count (1)
	couple (1)
	CSR (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	customer (3)
	customers (5)
	d/b/a (2)
	Dara (1)
	data (6)
	date (8)
	dates (7)
	day (1)
	days (3)
	deadline (3)
	December (6)
	depending (1)
	Deputy (1)
	detailed (2)
	details (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (1)
	dialed (1)
	Diana (1)
	differences (1)
	differently (1)
	direct (1)
	disagree (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (8)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (6)
	displace (1)
	docket (1)
	drop (1)
	due (2)
	e-mail (2)
	earlier (1)
	early (5)
	effective (3)
	efficiency (1)
	efforts (1)
	EFIS (1)
	electric (3)
	electronic (1)
	Ellinger (1)
	Emily (1)
	end (2)
	energy (7)

	Index: enter..January
	enter (1)
	entered (2)
	entries (1)
	Environmental (1)
	EO-2025-0154 (2)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	ET-2025-0184 (1)
	Evergy (10)
	Evergy's (2)
	evidentiary (1)
	excuse (1)
	existing (2)
	expected (1)
	experience (1)
	explaining (1)
	extent (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (2)
	fall (1)
	false (1)
	Fantastic (1)
	fashion (1)
	Fay (1)
	felt (1)
	figure (1)
	file (8)
	filed (10)
	filing (1)
	Firm (2)
	five-day (1)
	flag (1)
	follow (1)
	footprint (1)
	footprints (1)
	forward (1)
	fossil (1)
	Frank (1)
	fuel (1)
	full (3)
	future (1)
	general (4)
	generation (2)
	give (5)
	goal (1)
	Good (2)
	Google (8)
	grant (1)
	granted (2)
	great (2)
	guess (3)
	hand (2)
	handled (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	hear (11)
	hearing (12)
	Hearings (1)
	helpful (1)
	high (1)
	hold (3)
	holiday (3)
	Honor (7)
	hoping (1)
	ideally (1)
	impactful (1)
	impede (2)
	important (2)
	inaudible (3)
	including (1)
	industrial (5)
	information (6)
	information's (2)
	intend (2)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interest (3)
	interests (4)
	interpretation (1)
	intervene (8)
	intervener (1)
	intervention (19)
	interventions (1)
	intrastate (1)
	involved (1)
	IRP (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (3)
	January (1)

	Index: Jefferson..paper
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (2)
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	judge (53)
	July (1)
	June (2)
	Juneteenth (1)
	Kansas (1)
	kind (8)
	Klaus (6)
	knew (1)
	large (5)
	largely (1)
	larger (1)
	late (2)
	law (4)
	leave (2)
	left (1)
	legitimate (1)
	Liberty (1)
	likelihood (1)
	list (1)
	LLC (6)
	load (4)
	long (2)
	longer (3)
	looked (2)
	lot (1)
	Lowery (22)
	make (3)
	makes (2)
	manner (1)
	matter (3)
	matters (1)
	meantime (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (1)
	memorandums (1)
	Mers (3)
	met (1)
	Metro (4)
	Metro's (1)
	MIEC (2)
	milestones (1)
	mind (8)
	mindful (3)
	minimal (1)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (23)
	Modified (1)
	moment (1)
	months (4)
	morning (2)
	motion (1)
	move (1)
	muddy (1)
	name's (1)
	Nathan (1)
	necessarily (3)
	necessitate (2)
	needed (1)
	nice (1)
	Nicole (1)
	notice (2)
	noticed (1)
	November (6)
	nuances (1)
	number (3)
	object (1)
	objected (1)
	objection (3)
	objections (10)
	October (7)
	office (4)
	offline (1)
	one-week (1)
	OPC (2)
	open (3)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (19)
	ordered (1)
	P.O. (1)
	paper (1)

	Index: parallels..similar
	parallels (1)
	part (1)
	participate (2)
	participating (1)
	parties (18)
	past (2)
	people (1)
	person (1)
	perspective (1)
	place (7)
	plan (3)
	Plescia (3)
	point (6)
	Polsinelli (1)
	position (8)
	potential (2)
	potentially (3)
	prefer (1)
	preference (2)
	preferences (1)
	prehearing (1)
	presacrosanct (1)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (2)
	PRINGLE (1)
	procedural (21)
	proceeding (1)
	process (4)
	processing (1)
	progress (1)
	project (1)
	projects (3)
	promptly (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	protected (1)
	protective (5)
	provide (1)
	public (10)
	pursuant (1)
	pursuing (2)
	put (9)
	qualify (3)
	questions (2)
	quotes (1)
	raising (1)
	rate (2)
	read (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (2)
	rebuttal (1)
	received (2)
	recognize (2)
	recommendation (1)
	record (8)
	recording (1)
	regard (1)
	regional (1)
	regulatory (1)
	remind (2)
	Renew (7)
	renewable (2)
	reply (1)
	representing (2)
	request (4)
	requested (2)
	requesting (2)
	requests (1)
	requirements (1)
	respond (2)
	response (3)
	responses (1)
	rest (1)
	Rivers (1)
	rule (2)
	running (1)
	schedule (24)
	Seattle (1)
	seek (1)
	sense (1)
	sensitive (1)
	September (3)
	serve (1)
	service (4)
	Services (4)
	set (7)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	Sierra (9)
	similar (4)

	Index: similarities..yesterday
	similarities (1)
	skip (2)
	slightly (1)
	soliciting (1)
	sooner (1)
	sort (3)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	specifics (1)
	speed (1)
	Staff (7)
	Staff's (1)
	stage (1)
	standard (3)
	standpoint (1)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	stating (1)
	stay (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	Stiltner (3)
	Street (1)
	submit (1)
	substantive (1)
	sufficient (3)
	Suite (2)
	Sunday (1)
	sus (1)
	talk (1)
	tariff (2)
	tariffs (2)
	terms (2)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	thing (2)
	things (2)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	time (22)
	timeline (1)
	timely (1)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	track (1)
	transacted (1)
	transmission (1)
	trouble (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	tumbling (1)
	turn (1)
	two-week (1)
	typical (1)
	typically (2)
	ultimate (1)
	umbrella (1)
	unaware (1)
	Union (2)
	unnecessarily (1)
	unsure (1)
	untenable (1)
	unusual (1)
	utilities (1)
	version (2)
	volume (1)
	wait (1)
	waited (1)
	wanted (2)
	Webex (1)
	week (9)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (2)
	weigh (1)
	West (4)
	West's (1)
	Williams (10)
	word (2)
	words (1)
	work (4)
	workable (1)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	writing (1)
	yesterday (3)



